- Vacancy: the actual vacancy of an investment property, considering the risks associated with the object;

- Discount rate: calculated based on the weighted average cost of capital (WACC) related to investment property;

EfTEN Real Estate Fund AS   Consolidated Interim Report for the 1st quarter of 2025 (unaudited)

25

- Exit yield: based on the estimated level of yield at the end of the expected deposit period, considering the foreseeable market situation and the risks associated

with the object.

Level three inputs have been used to determine the fair value of all of the Group's investment properties (Note 17).

Fair value sensitivity analysis

The table below illustrates the sensitivity of the fair value of investment properties recognized in the Group's balance to the most important valuation assumptions:

Sector

Fair
value

Sensitivity to management
estimate

Sensitivity to independent appraisal

Revenue
+10%

Revenue
-10%

Discount rate
+50bp

Discount rate
-50bp

Exit yield rate
+50bp

Exit yield rate
-50bp

€ thousands

Office 90,677 10,070 -10,110 -1,830 1,850 -4,090 4,660

Logistics 125,958 13,250 -13,230 -2,420 2,520 -5,200 5,930

Retail 136,156 14,897 -14,953 -2,593 2,597 -5,503 6,207

National 7,200 930 -930 -140 140 -270 300

Care homes 20,169 960 -980 -300 270 -410 430

Total 380,160 40,107 -40,203 -7,283 7,377 -15,473 17,527

15 Borrowings

As at 31.03.2025, the Group has the following borrowings:

Lender
Country of
lender

Loan
amount as

per
agreement

Loan
balance

as at
31.03.25

Contract
term

Interest rate
as at

31.03.25
Loan collateral

Value of
collateral

Loan
balance’s

share of
the fund’s
net asset

value

SEB Estonia 4,800 3,104 30.04.27 4.28% Mortgage - Premia Külmhoone 6,550 1.3%

Luminor Estonia 2,633 1,234 25.12.26 4.82% Mortgage - Võru Rautakesko 2,760 0.5%

SEB Estonia 2,714 1,929 13.06.26 4.33% Mortgage - Lauteri 5 5,067 0.8%

SEB Estonia 8,429 4,956 25.01.27 4.33% Mortgage - Uku Keskus 13,670 2.1%

Swedbank Estonia 3,711 3,432 25.10.25 4.15% Mortgage - Rakvere Police and Rescue building 7,200 1.4%

Swedbank Estonia 4,153 2,914 30.08.28 4.09% Mortgage - Pärnu mnt 105 6,461 1.2%

Swedbank Estonia 8,508 6,894 30.08.26 4.04% Mortgage - Pärnu mnt 102 12,045 2.9%

SEB Estonia 20,000 14,792 31.08.27 4.57% Mortgage - Mustika Keskus 38,352 6.2%

Swedbank Estonia 15,622 11,726 31.05.28 3.95%
Mortgage - Tammsaare tee Rautakesko; Kuuli
10

27,544 4.9%

SEB Estonia 10,300 8,095 26.06.27 4.62% Mortgage - Betooni 1a; Betooni 6 18,979 3.4%

Swedbank Lithuania 4,078 2,961 07.12.25 4.93% Mortgage - Menulio 11 7,494 1.2%

SEB Latvia 5,561 3,223 16.04.27 4.19% Mortgage - RAF Centrs 9,993 1.4%

Swedbank Latvia 5,850 3,428 31.07.27 4.35% Mortgage - Terbata office building 8,332 1.4%

SEB Latvia 13,060 9,817 08.08.29 4.47% Mortgage - Jurkalne Technology Park 24,175 4.1%

Swedbank Lithuania 17,116 12,206 13.08.28 4.82% Mortgage - Saules Miestas shopping centre 39,183 5.1%

SEB Lithuania 5,500 3,647 28.06.26 4.27% Mortgage - DSV logistics centre 9,419 1.5%

SEB Latvia 5,123 3,512 29.06.26 4.24% Mortgage - DSV logistics centre 8,431 1.5%

SEB Estonia 7,950 5,289 29.06.26 4.21% Mortgage - DSV logistics centre 13,340 2.2%

SEB Lithuania 5,620 3,741 27.10.26 4.32% Mortgage - L3 office building 10,640 1.6%

SEB Lithuania 5,200 3,291 21.12.25 4.67% Mortgage - Ulonu office building 8,700 1.4%

SEB Lithuania 5,850 4,305 30.05.28 4.36% Mortgage - Evolution office building 11,386 1.8%

Swedbank Estonia 3,833 3,555 29.06.27 3.74% Mortgage - Laagri Selver 8,110 1.5%

SEB Estonia 1,860 1,147 05.07.27 4.56% Mortgage - Aianduskeskus Laagri 3,470 0.5%

LHV Estonia 1,800 1,488 25.02.29 5.45% Mortgage - ABC Motors Autokeskus 3,100 0.6%

Swedbank Latvia 4,000 2,372 05.02.26 4.77% Mortgage - Piepilsetas logistics centre 8,308 1.0%

Luminor Latvia 3,905 2,072 29.02.28 5.09% Mortgage - airBaltic head office 7,750 0.9%

Swedbank Estonia 3,100 2,635 28.11.25 4.29%
Mortgage - Pirita Pansionaat, EfTEN Real
Estate Fund AS guarantee

5,830 1.1%

Swedbank Estonia 2,250 2,144 25.09.27 4.30% Mortgage - Valkla Südamekodu 4,491 0.9%

Swedbank Estonia 3,400 2,750 21.12.28 4.30%
Mortgage -Tartu Südamekodu; EfTEN Real
Estate Fund AS guarantee

5,832 1.2%

Šiaulių
bankas

Lithuania 6,000 5,091 13.06.26 4.98% Mortgage - Ramygalos logistics centre 10,840 2.1%

SEB Lithuania 7,300 5,689 12.08.25 4.60% Mortgage - Rutkausko office building 12,802 2.4%

Swedbank Estonia 4,500 4,433 27.09.29 4.18% Mortgage - Härgmäe logistics centre 8,790 1.9%

SEB Estonia 3,000 1,925 27.10.29 4.33%
Mortgage - Paemurru logistics centre; EfTEN
Real Estate Fund AS guarantee

5,442 0.8%

Total   206,726 149,797   374,486 63.1%

EfTEN Real Estate Fund AS   Consolidated Interim Report for the 1st quarter of 2025 (unaudited)

26

Current borrowings 31.03.2025 31.12.2024

€ thousands

Repayments of non-current bank loans in the next period1 25,911 30,358

Discounted contract fees for bank loans -53 -58

Total current borrowings 25,858 30,300

1 Repayments of long-term bank loans in the next period as of 31.03.2025 include the balance of six loan obligations expiring within the next 12 months in the

amount of 20,380 thousand euros. The LTV of expiring loan agreements is 29% - 48% and investment properties have a stable rental cash flow, therefore,

according to the Group's management, there will be no obstacles to extending loan agreements and the Group's working capital is sufficient to cover short-term

liabilities.

Non-current borrowings 31.03.2025 31.12.2024

€ thousands

Total non-current borrowings 149,671 149,420